

Mendocino County

Legislation Text

File #: 17-0755, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: October 3, 2017

Department Contact:Anne MolgaardPhone:463-7885Department Contact:Kelsey RiveraPhone:463-7777

Item Type: Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

Agenda Title:

Ratification of Submission of Application and Acceptance of Award for Funds from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration For Up To \$2,000,000 for Federal Fiscal Years 2017-2022; and Authorization for Health and Human Services Agency Director/Designee to Sign Agreement

Recommended Action/Motion:

Ratify submission of grant application and acceptance of funds awarded from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration for up to \$2,000,000 for federal fiscal years 2017-2022; and authorize the Health and Human Services Director/designee to sign Agreement and any amendments that do not affect the maximum amount.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

None.

Summary of Request:

Healthy and Human Services Agency (HHSA) Housing Options for Mendocino (HOMe Team) applied for funding made available by the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) to assist communities in decreasing homelessness and improving the health, well-being, and self-sufficiency of homeless people who have co-occurring disorders (both a mental health and a substance abuse problem).

The grant was awarded to expand current activities and introduce innovative strategies such as treatment, integrated care management, wraparound support, housing access, and infrastructure improvements. By strengthening our county-wide community supports for homeless families and individuals, more will access and maintain stable housing. The contract term will be five years (FFY 2017-22) with funds of \$400,000 per year.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: http://www.sa

File #: 17-0755, Version: 1

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: SAMHSA Funds

Budgeted in Current F/Y: Yes

Current F/Y Cost: \$400,000

Annual Recurring Cost: \$400,000

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: N/A

CEO Liaison: Jill Martin, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes CEO Comments:



FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Nadia Tipton Final Status: **Approved**

Date: October 4, 2017 Executed Item No.: Item Number:

Note to Department:

Executed Documents Returned to
Department: Originals _____ Copies
____ Hand Delivered ___ Interoffice
Mail ___ Executed Agreement Sent to

Auditor? Y/N